

No. 13-553

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND JULIE MAGEE,
COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Petitioners,
v.
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Joe Huddleston
Executive Director
Shirley Sicilian*
General Counsel
*Counsel of Record
Bruce Fort
Counsel

Multistate Tax Commission
444 North Capitol St., NW
Suite 425
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 650-0300
ssicilian@mtc.gov

November 27, 2013
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Multistate Tax Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 4

 A. There is a Split Among the Circuits as to
 the Interpretation of a Significant
 Provision of Federal Law..... 7

 B. The Issue is of Vital Importance to the
 States..... 9

 C. The Lower Court’s Decision Was
 Erroneous and Warrants Reversal. 11

 1. The Same Comparison Class Should Be
 Used for Determining “Discrimination”
 in Property and Excise Tax Cases. 11

 2. Principles of Federalism Require that
 Congressional Intent to Interfere With
 State Taxing Powers be Narrowly
 Construed; the Use of a Broad
 Comparison Class Requires Less
 Interference with State Policy Choices
 While Still Protecting Railroads..... 13

 3. Failure to Consider the States’
 Compensating Tax System in Assessing
 Whether a Tax Statute “Discriminates”

Defeats Congressional Intent to Put Railroads on an Equal Footing With Other Commercial and Industrial Businesses.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation and Dev. Comm’n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Assoc. Indus. of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	19
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	14
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Ariz.</i> , 78 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. City of Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 509 N.W.2d 551 (Minn. 1993)	7
<i>Burlington N., Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Lohman</i> , 193 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999).....	7, 17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1101 (2010)	5, 6, 7, 20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 720 F.3d 863 (11th Cir. 2013)	7, 17, 19

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 892 F.Supp.2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2012)	8
<i>Dep't of Rev. of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	3, 5, 13, 15
<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14
<i>Ill. Cent. R. Co. v. Tenn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No.3:10-CV-00197, 2013 WL 4521013 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 27 2013)	7
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. Bridges</i> , No. CIV.A.04-2547, 2007 WL 977552 (W.D. La. Mar. 30, 2007)	7
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. Koeller</i> , 653 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. McNamara</i> , 871 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987)	8, 9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 735 (1981)	16, 18
<i>McKesson Corp v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco of Florida</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	20
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	14

<i>Trailer Train Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 929 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1991)	17, 18
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	1
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Minn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007)	7

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 11501	<i>passim</i>
ALA. CODE § 40-23-2	5
ALA. CODE § 40-23-61	5
ALA. CODE § 40-17-2	5
ALA. CODE § 40-17-220	5
ALA. CODE § 40-17-325	5
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-5606	10
ARK. CODE ANN. § 26-55-208	10
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-412	10
D.C. CODE § 47-2301	10
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 206.41	10
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 63-2402	10
IOWA CODE ANN. § 452A.3	10
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 138.220	10
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 139.470	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:802	10

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 64H § 6	10
MINN. STAT. § 297A.68	10
N.M. STAT. § 7-9-26	10
NEB. REV. STAT. § 77-2704.05	10
NEV. REV. STAT. § 372.275.....	10
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-45-11	10
UTAH CODE ANN. § 59-12-104	10
WIS. STAT. § 77.54	10
30 DEL. CODE ANN. § 5110	10
35 ILL. COMP. STAT. 505/17	10
36 ME. REV. STAT. ANN. § 2903	10
72 PA. CONS. STAT. § 7204	10

Other Authorities

CSX 2012 ANNUAL REPORT, http://investors.csx.com/phoenix.zhtml? c=92932&p=irol-reportsannual	11, 14
FED. OF TAX ADMIN., STATE MOTOR FUELS TAX RATES (2013), http://www.taxadmin.org/fta/rate/mf.pdf	10
FED. OF TAX ADMIN., STATE SALES TAX RATES (2013), http://www.taxadmin.org/fta/rate/sales.pdf	10
H.R. Rep. No. 89-952 (1965)	2

Interstate Taxation Act: Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bills before Special Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Commission on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	2
JOHN F. DUE & JOHN L. MIKESSELL, SALES TAXATION: STATE AND LOCAL STRUCTURE AND ADMINISTRATION (Urban Inst. Press 2d ed. 1994) (1983)	10
